

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 01-10831

ROBERT ROARK, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF GWEN  
ROARK, DECEASED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HUMANA, INC.; HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS, INC.,  
D/B/A HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (DALLAS),  
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (SAN ANTONIO),  
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (CORPUS CHRISTI),  
AND HUMANA HMO TEXAS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND TEXAS  
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

MARK E. RUST \*  
Barnes & Thornburg  
2600 Chase Plaza  
10 S. LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 357-1313

BRIAN E. CASEY  
Barnes & Thornburg  
100 N. Michigan Street, Suite 600  
South Bend, IN 46601  
(574) 233-1171

\* Counsel of Record

October 7, 2002

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 01-10831

ROBERT ROARK, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF GWEN  
ROARK, DECEASED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HUMANA, INC.; HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS, INC.,  
D/B/A HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (DALLAS),  
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (SAN ANTONIO),  
HUMANA HEALTH PLAN OF TEXAS (CORPUS CHRISTI);  
AND HUMANA HMO TEXAS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Supreme Court Has Narrowed the Scope of ERISA §514 Preemption Since <i>Corcoran</i> .....	3
II. The Supreme Court Has Made Clear that ERISA Does Not Preempt State Regulation of the Patient-Physician Relationship. ....	4
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	3
<i>Corcoran v. United Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1321 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1033 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corporate Health Ins., Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 215 F.3d 526 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. granted, decision vacated and remanded</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2617 (2002).....	3, 7
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	4
<i>Hook v. Morrison Milling Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 776 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>New York State Conf. Of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	4-5
<i>Roark v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 19139 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 17, 2002).....	2-3
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002).....	6-7

### STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
29 U.S.C. §1001(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	2-3
La. R.S. 22:3085(D).....	2
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §88.002 .....	2
